
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 16 February 2023 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)  

 

Public meeting (09.30-11.50)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Economy 

 (Pages 1 - 18)  

2.2 Letter from Peter Fox MS 

 (Pages 19 - 21)  

2.3 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill 

 (Pages 22 - 34)  

2.4 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner 

 (Pages 35 - 36)  

2.5 Letter to the Minister for Economy and the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 37 - 39)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.6 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales, and Trefnydd and the 

Minister for Climate Change 

 (Pages 40 - 41)  

2.7 Letter from the Minister for Economy 

 (Pages 42 - 45)  

2.8 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Page 46)  

2.9 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

the Chair of the Finance Committee 

 (Pages 47 - 54)  

2.10 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 (Page 55)  

2.11 Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

 (Pages 56 - 64)  

2.12 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 65 - 66)  

2.13 Letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 67 - 69)  

2.14 Letter to the Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee 

 (Pages 70 - 71)  

2.15 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 72 - 73)  

3 Food (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 5 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 74 - 115)  

Angela Jones - Public Health Wales 

Dr Amanda Squire - British Dietetic Association 

Eryl Powell - Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Ceriann Tunnah - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Break (10.30-10.45)  

 



 

 

4 Food (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6 

(10.45-11.45)   

Elaine Hindal - British Nutrition Foundation  

Kelly Small - Swansea Council 

Pauline Batty – Monmouthshire County Council 

5 Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill - Supplementary 

LCM 

(11.45-11.50) (Pages 116 - 133)  

6 Motion to elect a temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22 

   

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(11.50)   

Private (11.50-12.35)  

 

8 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

(11.50-12.00)   

9 Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill - Supplementary 

LCM 

(12.00-12.10)   

10 Forward work programme paper 

(12.10-12.25) (Pages 134 - 141)  

11 Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Order of Consideration - Stage 2 

Proceedings 

(12.25-12.35) (Pages 142 - 150)  



Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Economi 
Minister for Economy 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
 

 
24 January 2023 

 
Dear Paul, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 20 December. I have att
[...]
ring
forward primary legislation when the picture is clearer

As above, we will continue to engage with the UK Government and are considering 
how to respond as its position is understood. In the meantime, there are no plans to 
change the executive powers in the Agriculture (Wales) Bill. 

Pack Page 32



 

 

  

 

 

27 January 2023 

Annwyl Lywydd 

Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

Further to my letter of 21 December 2022 in relation to the Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) 
Bill, at our meeting on 23 January 2022 we considered a letter from the Counsel General (dated 19 
January) which responds to a series of questions we asked following the Counsel General’s 
attendance at our meeting on 5 December. On 23 January, we also considered your letter of 19 
January, in which you asked if we could continue to draw relevant matters to the attention of Business 
Committee, in particular those aspects with potential implications for Senedd Business. 

The Counsel General’s letter of 19 January provides an update on the Welsh Government’s approach 
to the Bill, as well as information on how it is reviewing retained EU law, matters related to capacity 
and resource, and the impact on and role of the Senedd. 

We agreed that we would draw the correspondence to your attention, and to the attention of 
relevant Senedd Committees. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 
Chair 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Rt Hon Elin Jones MS  
Llywydd 
Chair, Business Committee 
   

Pack Page 34

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s132495/LJC6-02-23%20-%20Paper%2022%20-%20Letter%20to%20the%20Business%20Committee%2021%20December%202022.pdf
https://b
[...]
e Business 
Committee 

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 2.14



 

 

progression, that Stage 2 would start on 25 May and Stage 2 consideration would need to 
be held on a date between 15 June and 14 July.   

I have discussed this matter with Peter and he agrees that a short extension is preferable 
to facilitate better quality scrutiny of the Bill and is content with the proposed change. 

I have copied this letter to Peter Fox MS in his capacity as Member in charge of the Bill, 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS in his capacity as Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 
Committee, and Peredur Owen Griffiths MS in his capacity as Chair of the Finance 
Committee. 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee  
 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 71



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r 
Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 
 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 

 
 

Paul Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Welsh Parliament 
Cardiff Bay  
CF99 1SN 
seneddeconomy@senedd.wales 
 
 
      

09 February 2023 
 
Dear Paul  
 
 
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee Review of the Water Resources  
(Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) Regulations 2021  
 

In my response to Recommendation 4 of the Committee’s review of 
[...]
 yw: The Cube, 199 Wharfside Street, Birmingham, B1 1RN.  

Ein rhif cofrestru cwmni yw: 12608059.  

 

33 Cathedral Road 

Pontcanna 

Cardiff 

CF11 9HA 

  

DU: +44 (0)370 606 2555 

 

sra.org.uk 

  

Sensitivity: General 

 
Mr Paul Davies MS 
Chair of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

 
    Sent by email only to: SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

 

 

10 February 2023 

 

 

 

Dear Mr Davies 

 

Re:  Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill LCM 

 

I am writing regarding the above Bill, which I am aware the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee is currrently considering. I thought as an organisation named 

in the Bill, it might be helpful to provide our perspective on this to inform your 

consideration of the legislative consent memorandum. As currently drafted, the Bill 

includes provisions to confer additional powers upon us, which we support, as 

detailed further below. 

 
We are the largest regulator of legal services in England and Wales, covering around 

90 per cent of the regulated market. We have responsibility for making sure that the 

156,000 practising solicitors and 9,600 law firms (just over 4,000 solicitors and 400 

firms in Wales) we regulate are playing their part in tackling the money laundering 

and economic crime that blights our society, the economy and so many lives.  

Our work on tackling economic crime 

We have developed and advanced our approach to fighting economic crime for many 

years, including most prominently on money laundering and terrorist financing and 

more recently financial sanctions. Our work in this area is overseen by the Office of 

Professional Body AML Supervision (OPBAS).  

If we identify knowledge or suspicion of money laundering itself taking place, we 

liaise with law enforcement and the National Crime Agency to open an investigation 

and act either straight away in coordination with law enforcement or once any 

crimina
[...]
ews/russian-conflict-and-sanctions/
https://www.sra.org.uk/solicitors/guidance/conduct-disputes/
https://www.sra.org.uk/solicitors/guidance/slapps-warning-notice/
https://www.sra.org.uk/solicitors/guidance/slapps-warning-notice/
https://www.sra.org.uk/consumers/problems/fraud-dishonesty/legal-threats-solicitor/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/financial-sanctions-consolidated-list-of-targets


 

  

Sensitivity: General 

We hope this provides a useful overview of the value that the additional powers in the 

Bill would bring to our work. If you have any questions or wish to discuss this with us 

further, please do get in touch. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
Paul Philip 

Chief Executive 

Solicitors Regulation Authority  

 

 

 

Pack Page 133



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 134

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 142

Agenda Item 11 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Minister for Economy
	General scrutiny - written response

	2.2 Letter from Peter Fox MS
	Response from the Chair

	2.3 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill
	Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee

	2.4 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner
	2.5 Letter to the Minister for Economy and the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.6 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales, and Trefnydd and the Minister for Climate Change
	2.7 Letter from the Minister for Economy
	Response - UK Levelling Up and Shared Prosperity Funds

	2.8 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.9 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the Chair of the Finance Committee
	Welsh Government response to the Finance Committee report - Agriculture (Wales) Bill Stage 1 - annex

	2.10 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	2.11 Evidence paper - Welsh Government
	2.12 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.13 Letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.14 Letter to the Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee
	2.15 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	3 Food (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 5
	Evidence paper - British Dietetic Association
	Evidence paper - Public Health Wales

	5 Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill - Supplementary LCM
	Letter from the Solicitors Regulation Authority - 10 February 2023

	10 Forward work programme paper
	11 Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Order of Consideration - Stage 2 Proceedings



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 1&2 Senedd 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 16 February 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 11.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13303 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Vikki Howells MS (Temporary Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Witnesses: 

Angela Jones, Public Health Wales 

Eryl Powell, Aneurin Bevan University Health Board 

Pauline Batty, Monmouthshire County Council 

Elaine Hindal, British Nutrition Foundation 

Kelly Small, Swansea Council 

Dr Amanda Squire, British Dietetic Association (BDA) 

Ceriann Tunnah, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Committee Staff:  

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Clerk welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies had been received from Paul Davies MS, Chair, and Hefin David MS 

1.3 The Committee elected Vikki Howells MS as temporary Chair for the duration of 

today’s meeting in accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

1.4 The Temporary Chair noted that the Chair has begun a period of medical leave 

as part of his cancer treatment, and sent the Committee’s best wishes to Paul 

and his family. It was noted that Members would elect a temporary Chair to cover 

the duration of Paul’s absence at the end of the meeting. 

1.5 Samuel Kurtz MS declared he was an honorary member of the British Veterinary 

Association. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 Letter from the Minister for Economy  

2.2 Letter from Peter Fox MS  

2.3 Retained EU Law (Revocation and Reform) Bill  

2.4 Letter from the Welsh Language Commissioner  

2.5 Letter to the Minister for Economy and the Minister for Rural Affairs and North 

Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.6 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs, North Wales, and Trefnydd and the 

Minister for Climate Change  

2.7 Letter from the Minister for Economy  

2.8 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.9 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to the 

Chair of the Finance Committee  

2.10 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Chair of 

the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  

2.11 Evidence paper - Welsh Government  

2.12 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.13 Letter to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.14 Letter to the Llywydd and Chair of the Business Committee  

2.15 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

3 Food (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 5  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel. 



 

 

4 Food (Wales) Bill: Evidence session 6  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the panel. 

5 Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill - Supplementary 

LCM  

5.1 The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

6 Motion to elect a temporary Chair under Standing Order 17.22  

6.1 The Committee elected Darren Millar MS as Temporary Chair for the duration of the 

Chair’s absence on medical leave in accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

7.1 The Motion to exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting was agreed. 

8 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

9 Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Bill - Supplementary 

LCM  

9.1 The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

10 Forward work programme paper  

10.1 The Committee considered and agreed its forward work programme. 

11 Agriculture (Wales) Bill: Order of Consideration - Stage 2 Proceedings  

11.1 The Committee considered the paper on Stage 2 proceedings and agreed the 

Order of Consideration. 


